CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 24 of 36

Reconciliation of comparative balances as at June 30, 2018

* The reclassifications are as follows:

• From trade receivables ($769) to other assets $769.
• From trade payables and accrued liabilities ($9,216) and advances from foreign buyers

and others ($215) to holdbacks $6,612 and deferred revenue $2,819.
• From deferred lease incentives – non-current ($265) to deferred lease incentives –

current $265.
• From employee benefits – non-current ($1,061) to employee benefits – current $1,061.

Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)
As at June 30, Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 June 30,

2018 Adjustments 2018

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 Description
(As previously

reported)
(Restated -

Note 4)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 22,877$   22,877$
Trade receivables / Accounts receivable 1,603,293   (769)   (1,545,800)   56,724
/ Other assets 769   74   843
Advances to Canadian exporters 134,925   (134,925)   -
Progress work by Canadian exporters 5,993,502   (5,993,502)   -

7,754,597   80,444

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 2,983   2,983

Total assets 7,757,580$   83,427$

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade payables and accrued liabilities/Accounts payable
   and accrued liabilities 1,564,644$   (9,216)   (1,537,715)   17,713$
/ Holdbacks 6,612   (564)   6,048
Advances from foreign buyers and others / Advances 171,435   (215)   (134,925)   36,295
Progress work for foreign buyers 5,993,502   (5,993,502)   -
/ Deferred revenue 2,819   (1,877)   942
/ Deferred lease incentives 265   265
Employee benefits 206   1,061   1,267

7,729,787   62,530

Non-current liabilities
Deferred lease incentives 3,555   (265)   3,290
Employee benefits 1,385   (1,061)   324

4,940   3,614

Total liabilities 7,734,727   66,144

EQUITY
Contributed capital 10,000   10,000
Retained earnings 12,853   (5,570)   7,283
Equity of Canada 22,853   17,283

Total liabilities and equity 7,757,580$   83,427$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 25 of 36

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three months ended
June 30, 2018

* The reclassification is as follows:
• Gain on foreign exchange of $107 previously included in the revenue section has been

reclassified to a standalone line item.

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)(Unaudited)
For the three months ended June 30 Notes 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments
(As previously

reported)
(Restated -

Note 4)
REVENUES
Commercial trading transactions - prime contracts 618,188$   (618,188)   -$
Less: cost of commercial trading transactions  - prime contracts (618,188)   618,188   -
Fees for service 12 6,017   40   6,057
Other income 1,097   -   1,097
Finance income, net 58   58
Gain on foreign exchange (*) 107   (107)   -

7,279   (107)   40   7,212

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 13 7,997   (642)   7,355
(718)   (107)   682   (143)

Gain on foreign exchange (*) 107   87   194

(718)   -   769   51
SOURCING SERVICES FOR SUPPORT OF
INTERNATIONAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAMS
Sourcing services transactions 2,820$   (2,820)   -
Less: cost of sourcing services transactions (2,820)   2,820   -

-   -   -   -

NET PROFIT (LOSS) (718)$   -   769   51$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ITEMS THAT
WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED TO NET PROFIT (LOSS)
Actuarial gain on employee benefits obligation -   -

[…]

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (718)$   51$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT JUNE 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 26 of 36

Reconciliation of the Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended
June 30, 2018

* The reclassifications are as follows:

• From trade receivables $552 to other assets ($552).
• From trade payables and accrued liabilities $126 to holdbacks $124 and deferred revenue

($250).
• From advances from foreign buyers and others ($76) to deferred revenue $76.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has also impacted the following notes:

• Note 12 (a) – Disaggregation of fees for service revenue
• Note 13 – Administrative expenses

Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
For the three months ended June 30 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 Description
(As previously

reported)
(Restated -

Note 4)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit (loss) (718)$   -   769   51$
Adjustments to determine net cash from (used in) operating

Depreciation 113   113
Deferred lease incentives (66)   (66)
Employee benefit expense 49   49
Employee benefit payments -   -
Loss on foreign exchange 974   974

Change in working capital from:
Trade receivables / Accounts receivable (390,581)   552   382,619   (7,410)
/ Other assets (552)   (107)   (659)
Advances to Canadian exporters 9,369   (9,369)   -
Trade payables and accrued liabilities / Accounts payable
and accrued liabilities 373,322   126   (383,409)   (9,961)
/ Holdbacks 124   (3)   121
Advances from foreign buyers and others / Advances (11,966)   (76)   9,369   (2,673)
Deferred revenue (174)   131   (43)

Cash used in operating activities (19,504)   -   -   (19,504)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisitions of property and equipment -   -
Cash used in investing activities -   -

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (974)   (974)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (20,478)   (20,478)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 43,355   43,355